

NOTICE Updates to Effective Dates for NBEUB Approved NERC Reliability Standards

The New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board (NBEUB) is providing this notice to inform entities of updates to effective dates for NBEUB approved North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) Reliability Standards. New Brunswick effective dates are based on the requirements of NERC Reliability Standards and Implementation Plans and are determined according to the regulatory approval date for New Brunswick. Effective dates are specified in the Version History sections of NB Appendices to NBEUB approved NERC Reliability Standards. Version History sections may be amended from time to time, as required.

Updates to effective dates are as follows:

CIP-003-5-NB-0 - Cyber Security — Security Management Controls

Clarified effective dates of Requirement R2 for low, medium and high impact BPS Cyber Systems. See Version History section of CIP-003-5-NB-0 for details.

INT-004-3.1-NB-0 - Dynamic Transfers

Established effective date for Requirement R3 following a NAESB ability to accept Pseudo-Tie registrations. See Version History section of INT-004-3.1-NB-0 for details.

PRC-019-1-NB-0 - Coordination of Generating Unit or Plant Capabilities, Voltage Regulating Controls, and Protection

Corrected the effective date of the NB Appendix and Implementation Timelines for Requirements R1 and R2. See Version History section of PRC-019-1-NB-0 for details.

New Brunswick Energy and Utilities Board P.O. Box 5001

> Suite 1400, 15 Market Square Saint John, NB E2L 1E8

Telephone: (506) 658-2504
Telecopier: (506) 643-7300
Toll Free: 1-866-766-2782
E-Mail: general@nbeub.ca

Website: www.nbeub.ca